Village of Bonney

City Council Meeting Minutes Of March 1, 2021

Minutes of City Council Meeting of the Village of Bonney held at the Village of Bonney Annex Building located at 19025 FM 521, Bonney, Texas 77583. The meeting was called to order by Mayor Raymond Cantu at 7:00 P.M.

Item 1. Regular Meeting Roll Call:

There was a quorum with the following members present: Alderman Tony Gonzalez, Alderman Manuel Cantu, Jr., Alderwoman Bevelria Doyle, and Alderwoman Jennifer Winans

Alderman Position 5 is vacant.

Mayor Raymond Cantu presided.

Item 2. Public Comments – See below discussions.

Item 3 Consider for approval the Minutes of January 18, 2021 Regular Council Meeting. Consider for approval the Minutes of January 18, 2021 Regular Council Meeting was reviewed a motion was made by Alderwoman Bevelria Doyle to accept the Minutes of January 18, 2021 Regular Council Meeting.as presented and seconded by Alderwoman Jennifer Winans AYE: Alderman Tony Gonzalez, Alderman Manuel Cantu Jr., Alderwoman Bevelria Doyle, and Alderwoman Jennifer Winans.

NAY: 0

Motion passed.

Item 4. Consider for approval the Minutes of February 1, 2021 Special Council Meeting. Minutes of February 1, 2021 were reviewed and a motion was made by Alderwoman Bevelria Doyle and seconded by Alderman Tony Gonzalez to approve the Minutes of February 1, 2021 Special Council Meeting.

AYE: Alderman Tony Gonzalez, Alderman Manuel Cantu Jr., Alderwoman Bevelria Doyle, and Alderwoman Jennifer Winans.

NAY:0

Motion passed.

Item 5. Review and Approve Public Funds (CD) Maturity Fund . Public Funds (CD) Maturity Fund was reviewed and a motion was made by Alderman Tony Gonzalez and seconded by Alderman Manuel Cantu Jr., to approve Public Funds (CD) Maturity Fund and to renew automatically for the same term.

AYE: Alderman Tony Gonzalez, Alderman Manuel Cantu Jr., Alderwoman Bevelria Doyle, and Alderwoman Jennifer Winans.

NAY:0

Motion passed.

Item 6. Matters relating to fence repair or build new was tabled.

Item 7. Consider for approval Aerial Spraying over VOB by Brazoria County Mosquito Control for 2021 season. Motion was made by Alderman Manuel Cantu Jr to approval Aerial Spraying over VOB as presented and seconded by Alderman Tony Gonzalez.

AYE: Alderman Tony Gonzalez, Alderman Manuel Cantu Jr., Alderwoman Bevelria Doyle, and Alderwoman Jennifer Winans.

NAY:0

Motion passed.

Item 8. Consider for approval the Proposed Ordinance 2-2021 Cancelling the Annual General Election of Officers for the Village of Bonney. Proposed Ordinance 2-2021 Cancelling the Annual General Election was reviewed and a motion was made by Alderwoman Bevelria Doyle to accept the 2-2021 Ordinance presented and seconded by Alderman Manuel Cantu Jr. With corrections to Mrs. Doyle's name.

AYE: Alderman Tony Gonzalez, Alderman Manuel Cantu Jr., Alderwoman Bevelria Doyle, and Alderwoman Jennifer Winans.

NAY:0

Motion passed.

Item 9. Consider for approval CDBG's to adopt "Fair Housing Month" Proclamation.

Motion was made by Alderman Tony Gonzalez to accept the Proclamation as presented and seconded by Alderman Manuel Cantu Jr,

All in favor say "aye", any opposed, say "nay";

Aye: Alderman Tony Gonzalez, Alderman Manuel Cantu, Jr. and Alderwoman Jennifer Winans, and Alderwoman Bevelria Doyle

Nay: 0

Motion passed

Item 10 Meeting Adjourn.

Motion was made by Alderman Tony Gonzalez to adjourn the Special City Council Meeting of March 1, 2021 and motion was seconded by Alderman Manuel Cantu Jr.

Aye: Alderman Tony Gonzalez, Alderman Manuel Cantu, Jr., Alderwoman Bevelria Doyle.

Nay: 0

Motion passed

The meeting is adjourned and the time is 7:26 PM.

Mayor

Date 4- 19-20

City Clerk/

If you have a conflict and are unable to attend, please contact City Clerk, Kaylee Winans (281) 595-2269 or Mayor Raymond Cantu (281) 413-5151.							